SPECIFICATIONS
Power Input Rating:
Power Consumption:
Antenna Impedance:
Receiving Channels:
IF Frequency:
Tubes;
Picture Tube:

V7 Audio amp & Output 11BM8 (E) 1
V8 Vert. osc & Output 11MS8 (E) 1
V9 AGC Kever & Horiz : osc 6LX8 (E) 1
V10 Horiz. output & Damper 38HE7 (EF) 1
TRANSFORMER & COILS
T501 Power Trans. ALP204 1
Deflection Yoke Coil TLY468 1
T202 Audio Output Trans. ETA28A36A 1
Balum (Tuner Block) TLR9317 1
Balum (VHF Antenna) TLR9317- 1 1
RESISTORS & CAPACITORS
VR1 Volume EVAG2A01A16 1
ON-OFF Switch TSE440AS 1
VR3 Contrast EVAG2A01AB24 1
VR2 Brightness EVAG2A01AC25 1
R216 Solid 47S1 ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK470 1
Solid 470 S1 ± 10% 1 /2W ERC12GK471 1
C157 Ceramic 10PF 500V ECCC5100F 1
C511~514 Ceramic Capacitor ECKD5222PU 4
MISCELLANEOUS
Speaker EAS9P63SA 1
VHF Antenna TSA965- 5 1

L 102, 103 Peaking Coil TLM250-999 2
L152 Peaking Coil TLT121-999 1
L104, 151 Peaking Coil TLM561-999 1
T101 1st VIF Trans. Tlll 159 1
T102 2dn VIF Trans. TLI 1160 1
T103 Detector Trans. TLl5159 1
13
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
Symbol No. Description Part No.
O'ty
Per Set
L 101 Trap Coil TL19163 1
T151 5.5M Trap Coil TLS1162 1
T201 SI F Detector Trans. TLS3155 1
RESISTORS
R104 Solid 27il ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK270 1
R109 Solid 200il ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK221 1
R213 Solid 330Q ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK331 1
R204, 106 Solid 820il ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK821 2
R203 Solid 22Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK223 1
R 102,205
318 Solid 1Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK102 3
R406 Solid 2.2Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC 12GK222 1
R110 Sol id 2.7KQ ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK272 1
R101 Solid 5.6Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK562 1
R 151 Sol id 4.7Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK472 1
R107 Solid 1.8Kil ± 10% 1 /2W ERC12GK182 1
R 153,214
215,311 Solid 10Kil ± 10% 1 /2W ERC12GK103 4
R310,301 Solid 12Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK123 2
R206 Solid 15KQ ± 10% 1 /2W ERC12GK153 1
R105 Solid 22Kil ± 10% 1 /2W ERC12GK223 1
R207,304
403 Solid 27KQ ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK273 3
R212 Solid 33Kil ± 10% 1 /2W ERC12GK333 1
R305 Solid 39Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK393 1
R309,411 Solid 47Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK473 2
R201 Solid 47Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK473 1
R154 Solid 180KQ ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK184 1
R314,319
407 Solid 220Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK224 3
R402,404 Solid 270Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK274 2
R401 Solid 470Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK474 1
R157 Solid 680Kil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK684 1
R320, 111
409 Solid 1MQ ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK105 3
R315 Solid 1.8Mil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK185 1
R103 Solid 2.2Mil ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK225 1
R312 Solid 3.3MQ ± 10% 1 /2W ERC12GK335 1
R405 Solid 5.6Mil ± 10% 1 /2W ERC12GK565 1
R303,317 Solid 10MQ ± 10% 1/2W ERC12GK106 2
R410 Metal Oxide 1.5Kil 2W ERG2PSK152 1
R152 Metal Oxide 4.7KQ 3W ERG3PSK472 1
14
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
Symbol No. Description. Part No.
Q't y
Per Set
R316 Volume (Height) EV L32A00M B55 1
R313 Volume (V. Lin.) EVTV8AO0MB26 1
R117 Volume (AGC) EVT38AA00B13 1
CAPACITORS
C152 Ceramic 4pF 500V ECCC5040 1
C111 ,112,113 Ceramic 5pF 500V ECCC5050 3
C101 Ceramic 10pF 500V ECCC5100F 1
C154 Ceramic 33pF 500V ECCC6330K 1
C105,201,403 Ceramic 47pF 500V ECCC5470K 3
C402 Ceramic 82pF 500V ECCC5820K 1
C205 Ceramic 100pF 500V ECCC5101K 1
C401 Ceramic 150pF 500V ECCC5151K 1
C411 Ceramic 270pF 500V ECCC5271K 1
C413 Ceramic 120pF 5KV ECCC50121 K 1
C209 Ceramic 0.01µF 500V ECKCO5103M 1
C109 Ceramic 680pF 500V ECKC5681 K 1
C315 Ceramic 470pF 500V ECKC5471K 1
C115 Ceramic 820pF 500V ECKC5821K 1
C207,305 Ceramic 1 000pF 500V ECKC5102K 2
C106, 107,103
208, 110, 156
Ceramic 2200pF 500V ECKC5222PU 10
507,508,509
510
C506,203 Ceramic 4700pF 500V ECKC5472PU 2
C504,505 Ceramic 0.01µF 500V ECKC5103PU 2
C104 Mylar 0.1µF 50V ECQM05104M 1
C404 Mylar 0.22µF 50V ECQM05224M 1
C309 Mylar 0.22µF 400V ECQM4223K 1
C312 Mylar 0.047µF 400V ECQM4473K 1
C155,308 Mylar 0.1µF 400V ECQM4104K 2
C306,405 Mylar 0.0039µF 400V ECQM4392K 2
C314 Mylar 0.0047µF 400V ECOM4472K 1
C408 Mylar 0.0068µF 400V ECQM4682K 1
C407 Mylar 0.0047µF 400V ECQS5472K 1
C307 Oil 0.001µF 1 KV ECNX10102 K 1
C213 Oil 0.015µF 1 KV ECNX10153M 1
C412 Oil 0.022µF 1 KV ECNX10223K 1
C310 Mylar 0.022µF 400V ECQF4223K 2
C406 Mylar 470pF 500V TCMS5471KA-S 1
C206 Electrolytic 10µF 50V ECEA50V10NC 1
C414 Electrolytic 3µF 500V ECEB500V3R3 1
15